397V25
ADVANCE INFORMATION
CY7C1397V25
CY7C1322V25
18-Mb 2-Word Burst SRAM with DDR-I Architecture
Features
• 18-Mb Density (1M x 18, 512K x 36)
— Supports concurrent transactions
• 300-MHz Clock for High Bandwidth
• 2-Word Burst for reducing address bus frequency
• Double Data Rate (DDR) interfaces (data transferred at
600 MHz) @300 MHz
• Two input clocks (K and K) for precise DDR timing
— SRAM uses rising edges only
• Two output clocks (C and C) accounts for clock skew
and flight time mismatches
• Separate Port Selects for depth expansion
• Synchronous internally self-timed writes
• 2.5V core power supply with HSTL Inputs and Outputs
• Variable drive HSTL output buffers
• Expanded HSTL output voltage (1.4V–VDD)
• 13x15 mm 1.0-mm pitch fBGA package, 165 ball (11x15
matrix)
• JTAG Interface
Configurations
CY7C1397V25 – 1M x 18
CY7C1322V25 – 512K x 36
Functional Description
The CY7C1397V25/CY7C1322V25 are 2.5V Synchronous
Pipelined SRAMs equipped with DDR-I (Double Data Rate)
architecture. The DDR-I consists of an SRAM core with ad-
vanced synchronous peripheral circuitry and a 1-bit burst
counter. Addresses for Read and Write are latched on alter-

CQ
CQ
Read NOP
B B
Write Read Deselect Deselect
Document #: 38-05175  Rev. ** Page 23 of 26
CY7C1397V25
CY7C1322V25ADVANCE INFORMATION
Ordering Information
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
300 CY7C1397V25-300BZC BB165 13 x 15 mm FBGA Commercial
250 CY7C1397V25-250BZC
200 CY7C1397V25-200BZC
167 CY7C1397V25-167BZC
300 CY7C1322V25-300BZC BB165 13 x 15 mm FBGA Commercial
250 CY7C1322V25-250BZC
200 CY7C1322V25-200BZC
167 CY7C1322V25-167BZC
Document #: 38-05175  Rev. ** Page 24 of 26
CY7C1397V25
CY7C1322V25ADVANCE INFORMATION
Package Diagram
165-Ball FBGA (13 x 15 x 1.35 mm) BB165
51-85122
Document #: 38-05175  Rev. ** Page 25 of 26
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2001. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
CY7C1397V25
CY7C1322V25ADVANCE INFORMATION
Revision History
Document Title: CY7C1397V25/CY7C1322V25 18-Mb 2-Word Burst SRAM with DDR-I Architecture
Document Number: 38-05175
REV. ECN NO.
ISSUE
DATE